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BULKHEAD ALIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the State of
Texas, acting by and through Garry Maurc, Commissioner of the Texas
General Land Office and Chairman of the School Land Board
(hereinafter referred to as "the State") and Juanita Wagley
(hereinafter referred to as "Owner"), owner of Lots 5 and 6, Block
7, Unit &, Copano Ridge Subdivision, Aransas County, Texas
(hereinafter referred to as "Owner's.Property").

WHEREEAS, the State is the sovereign owner of certain lands
underlying Copano Bay, adjacent Owner’s property; and

WHEREAS, certain of the submerged lands adjacent to Owner’s
Property have become filled due to the accumulation of shell, sand,
and other suspended materials as a result of construction of groins
out into Copanc Bay from Owner’s Property; and

WHEREAS, the parties assert conflicting claims of title to the
filled lands adjacent to Owner’'s Property, which has created a
dispute between the parties and has resulted in the inability of
either party to fully utilize its lands; and

WHEREAS, the parties deem it to be in their respective best
interests to resolve the dispute and conflict without protracted
and costly litigation; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that an equitable boundary between their
lands will be delineated by the mutually agreed alignment of a
bulkhead so that each party can have and hold, free of any claim by
the other, all interests in its land as divided by said bulkhead;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties being in agreement that each is
receiving a benefit and wvalue equal to that being received by the
other, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained,
the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The common boundary between the state-owned submerged lands and
Owner'’'s Property is hereby mutually agreed to be as depicted by the
bulkhead alignment shown on the survey sketch identified as
"Exhibit A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
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reference; provided, however, as additional consideration and as a
condition precedent to the foregoing, Owner agrees to remove the
three wooden groins extending into Copano Bay from the projected
lot lines of Lots 5 and 6 described above within 30 days after
completion of the subject bulkhead.

2. Owner shall at its sole cost and expense, construct a bulkhead
on the landward side of the line described in Exhibit "A" hereto.
Upon completion, except as provided herein, the bulkhead shall be
a fixed and permanent delineation between the state-owned submerged
lands and Owner’s Property, which bulkhead shall be maintained and
kept in good repair at all times by Owner.

2. In the event the bulkhead is destroyed or severely damaged
by a storm or other sudden natural disaster, Owner shall replace or
repalr it as necessary within 90 days.

b. In the event the bulkhead is determined by the State to be
in need of repair or maintenance, Owner shall be given written
notice of the necessary repairs or maintenance by a representative
of the Texas General Land Office and Owner shall have &0 days to
complete the required repairs or maintenance.

c. Failure of Owner to maintain the bulkhead in a safe
condition or to complete required repairs or maintenance within the
time periods specified above shall constitute a default under this
agreement and render it subject to termination at the option of the
Commissioner of the General Land Office.

3. It is understood and agreed that the bulkhead referenced above
is to be located entirely upon the private littoral property of
Owner and that the State shall have no responsibility for repair or
maintenance thereof nor shall the State incur any liability as a
result of its placement or maintenance in place as described above.

4. This Agreement, with Exhibit "A", upon execution by both of the
respective parties shall be filed for record by Owner, at its sole
cost and expense, in the Deed Records, Aransas County, Texas, and
in the Records of the General Land Office, Austin, Texas.

5. This Agreement is executed on behalf of the State by Garry
Maurc, Commissioner of the Texas General Land Office and Chairman
of the School Land Board, by virtue of and under the authority of
Texas Natural Resources Code Annotated, §8§33.060, 51.011, and
51.012.

6. This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of
the successors, representatives, and assigns of the parties hereto,
but is limited to the specific area defined between the beginning
and ending points of the bulkhead described in Exhibit "A" attached
hereto. Nothing in this agreement shall be deemed nor construed as
being an wdmission or a recognition of, nor constitute a bar to the

2
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assertion of, a different basis, for the determination of a boundary
between other property of the parties hereto, or either of the
parties hereto and any other party, at any other place or location.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this agreement is executed under Seal of Office
this j day of Jivrrd , 1995,

STATE OF TE

PPROVED:
= - T4 Contents; ("~
arry aur&, ommissioner X
Texas Gene¥Wal Land Office and Deputy Comm. Q\&l
Chairman, School Land Board Sr. Deputy
Executive
OWNER
Q.{Lmrwwé/ A /U)a_m/g,\,g,,
}Tuanlta Wagley
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF ARANSAS §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on 0‘*! 2 5 , 1995,

by Juanita Wagley, Owner, Lots 5 and 6, Block 7, Unit &, Copano
Ridge Subdivision, Aransas County, Texas.

L -
| & SHIRLEY A, OLIVER W au/(l
4?; S NOTARY PUBLIC —
"N STATE OF TEXAS Notary Pufflic in and for
Commizsion Expires 1-31-07 Aransas County, Texas

My Commission expires: /'5!"47

File No. Sketch File 37
/dr‘ans-::-.ﬁ County

Pulkhead Alignment Agreewent.
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This is to certify that | have consulted the Federal

Flood Hazard Map dated /485 , and found

o

that the property described herein is __ (or) js not «
located in a special flood hazard area. Zone E =,
Base Flood Elev. - Panel No. _ o 3<
Community No. 48 sy - .

Griffith & Brundrerr

m' SURVEYING & ENGINEERING

I, J. L. BRUNDRETT, JR., a Registered Professional Land Surveyor in
the State of Texas, do hereby certify that this plat correctly shows a
survey on the ground of the foregoing property and that there are no
intrusions or protrusions (except as shown hereon),

)“"' " J. L. BRUNDRETT, JR.

REG. NO. 2133

P.O. BOX 2322
ROCKPORT, TEXAS 78381
PH. 512-729-6479

FAX 512-729-7933
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FIELD REPORT

Field Office: Corpus Christi

Applicant: Wagley, Juanita Working File #:

Inspector: D. Rocha GLO #:

Date Inspected: 6-1-95 COE #: 11828
Action Status: Bulkhead Alignment Agreement Control #: 02-00532-3
Waterbody: Copano Bay State Tract: 107 County: Aransas

Resource Management Codes: DA, DB, MB, ME, MF, OH, 00, OR, OV, SA
Project Address: 622 Copano Ridge Road
Legal Description: Adjacent to Lots 5 and 6, Block 7, Unit 6, Copano Ridge Subdivision

Project Description: 120 linear feet of bulkhead and 300 square feet of fill on state-owned
submerged land as depicted in Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto.

Site Description: The site consist of two undeveloped residential lots. Extending bayward from
the property lines of each lot are timber groins that were permitted in 1977 under E-2047, The
upland private land is a substrate consisting of coarse shell hash mixed with sand that slopes
gently upward from a natural shoreline to appraximately 1-2" elevation above MHW. The
shoreline is currently in a state of unnatural accretion due to the presence of the groins. The
submerged state land is a sand/shell hash bottom that supports no submerged vegetation.

Emergent vegetation e [ ] sq.ft.
High Marsh L [ ] sq.ft.
Intertidal Shelf o [ | sq.ft.
Oysters ] [ ] sq.ft.
Sand/Mud Flat ] [ | sq.ft.
Seagrass N [ | sq.fi.
Unvegetated Submerged [ X | [ 360 ] sq.ft.
Uplands ko [ ] sq.ft.
Algal Flat [ ] [ ] sq.ft.
Total [ 360 ] sq.ft.
Cabin:  Yes|[ ] No [ X]

CoonTer & 124 19



Comments: Historically, the shoreline in the above-referenced area underwent extensive erosion
during the 1970’s. Loss of significant shoreline during that period caused many of the adjacent
lots to become unbuildable due to the loss of platted property. This erosion problem was the
impetus that led to the construction of the numerous groins that now exist. Since then, shoreline
stabilization through the use of bulkheads has increased throughout the area. Also, the shoreline
is currently undergoing a state of unnatural accretion due to the presence of the groins. Two
continuing problems that the coastal Field Office has dealt with has been the issue of filling behind
bulkheads that are place’on state land in an attempt to reclaim land lost to erosion and the use of
groins to increase property size unnaturally. The following recommended bulkhead alignment
agreement is an attempt to reach an equitable solution to the issue of reclamation of state land in
the above-referenced project. I recommend that special conditions be attached to the agreement
requiring the removal of the existing groins in order to prevent continual unatural accretion.

After consultation with field office staff and Asset Management staff to reach an equitable
solution to the placement of bulkheads on the two above referenced lots, the applicant, Mrs.
Wagley, has chosen an option for bulkhead construction which will encumber 300 square feet of
submerged state land on lot 5 and, at the same time, concede an equal 300 square feet of private
land on lot 6. As depicted in the attached field report drawing (Exhibit C), the bulkhead for Lot 5
will be located 57 from and parallel to the street property line. The bulkhead for Lot 6 will be
37 from and parallel to the street property line. This design will require a fill on state land of 300
square feet for Lot 5, and will produce an equal 300 square foot concession of private land for
Lot 6. The amount of impacted habitat quantified in the above site description represents the 300
square feet of fill plus the 60 square feet of bulkhead that will occur on Lot 5 only. Because the
project on Lot 6 involves private land, no quantities are shown for that lot in the site description
tabulation.

The bulkhead and fill on Lot 5 does not conflict with any of the state resource management codes
nor should they affect any of the state’s natural resources. 1, therefore, recommend the issuance
of a bulkhead alignment agreement for this project with special condtions.

Mitigation:  Yes|[ | No [X]
Special Conditions: Yes [ X] No[ ]

a. All existing groins extending from Lot 5 and Lot 6 are to be removed by GRANTEE within
sixty (60) days of the executed bulkhead alignment agreement.

b. GRANTEE shall notify GRANTOR in writing within two weeks following completion of the
removal effort.

Recommendations:
[ ]1Approve

[X] Approve with special conditions
[ ]Deny

CoowTeEr 2 I1IZ925



Inspector: &%,_ @@- l—rJ_ Date: |O- 1-94 $
Reviewer: ,/ %ﬁ Date: 5 5 .o —
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Wagley, Juanita
10-9-95
Photos By: D. Rocha

View looking south at Lot 6
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Wagley, Juanita
10-9-95
Photos By: D. Rocha

View looking south at Lot 6.
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Texas General Land Office Stephen £ Ausin Builaing

R o 1700 Morth Congress Aver.,
T =
L ...t;i.,‘ﬁ-‘ Garry Mauro, Commissioner Austn, Texas TB70L-1495

‘ 1512) 463-5001

Spencer L. Reid

Semar Deputy Commissione
{512} 463-5236

Fax (512} 463-5098

August 23, 1595

Ms. Juanita Wagley
P. O. Box 1236
Rockport, Texas 78381-1236

Re: Copano Ridge Subdivision, Lots 6 & 7, adjacent to Copano Bay,
State Tract 107, Aransas County, Texas

Dear Ms. Wagley:

This letter is in response to your two letters of July 15 and one
letter of July 29, 1995 addressed to LaNell Aston in our Surveying
Division requesting recommendations as to the placement of proposed
bulkheads on the above referenced lots.

As evidenced by 1977 aerial photography, before the placement of
the groins, compared to later photography, after the placement of
the groins, it appears that the groin placement on this shoreline
has caused artificial accretion to occur on all of the lots in
Copano Ridge Subdivision. The build-up to private littoral
property by means of self-help is not authorized by the Texas
General Land Office (GLO).

Although the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers may have issued a permit
for the construction of these groins, a permit for any activity
affecting submerged lands in the State of Texas must alsc be
obtained from the GLO.

According to measurements made both on the ground by GLO field
inspectors and on aerial photographs, the pre-groin 1977 shoreline
on the north boundary of Lot 5 measures approximately 57 feet from
the street property line. Also, the pre-groin 1977, shoreline on
the south boundary of Lot 6 measures approximately 38 feet from the
street property line.

87 ¢ ShGE DADY wr™ Lo B Et MR

Covnrerw 12933



August 23, 1995
Ms. Wagley
Letter, Page 2

In your letters, you have requested that the GLO allow a bulkhead
to be built on Lot 5, 57 feet from and parallel with the street
property line. On Lot é you have requested to be allowed to build
a bulkhead 28 feet from and parallel with the street property line.

Our preferred option for placement of the bulkhead would be on a
diagonal line beginning on the north property line at a point 57
feet from the street property line to a point on the south which
lies 38 feet from the street property line. Placement of the
bulkhead on or landward of the 13977 shoreline will require no
authorization from this office. A plat depicting both possible
options is attached.

Should you choose the first option described above, an application
for an easement for use of coastal public lands will have to be
made, by the property owner, and approved by the School Land Board
for placement of the bulkheads as described above. A special
condition of this easement will be that the property owner
relinguishes all claims to any property bayward of the bulkheads.
With these special conditions included, my staff will be prepared
to recommend to the Board that the easement be approved.

The placement of an overhanging porch extending bayward of the
bulkhead would be acceptable as long as no pilings or supports are
placed bayward of the bulkhead.

2 Coastal Public Lands Application may be cbtained from the Aransas
Pass or Corpus Christi GLO field offices.

Sincerely,

o

Spéficer L. Reid
Senior Deputy Commissioner

cc: LaNell Aston, Surveying Divisionvf
Dennis Rocha, Corpus Christi Field Office
Lynnda Kahn, Aransas Pass Field Office
Robert Moreland, Legal Services
Kim McKenna, Resource Management

CovnTer # 134 23
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RECEIVED 820 0 1 1885

APPLICATION +FOR COASTAI. EASEMENT 4
OR STRUCTURE REGISTRATION

Name of Applicant __ Juanita Wazley

Mailing Address P. 0. Box 1236 Rockport Texas 73341

city State Zip

Telephone Number: Work _(512) 779-2403 Home _(3512) 729.268]

(A) TYPE(S) OF STRUCTURE(S): Existing or e Proposed
X Priwvate or Commercial

Pier Jetty Boathouse Boatlift
__ Deock Groin A Other (Describe 3ulichead )

Is dredging or filling required? Yes X No
Corps of Engineers permit no. & date _Parmitried under Narionmwide

Eq‘ﬂgﬁg Permit
(B) EXACT DIMENSIONS OF STRUCTURE(S): 1 5

See attached Exhibit A .90 'width on Lot 5 = 20' return

on property line between Lots 5 & 6 - 50" width on Lot 6 - 77"

AL

(C) LOCATION(S) OF STRUCTURE(S):
County Aranszs Water Body Copano Bay  State Tract _107
Subdivision Copano Ridge.Unii6Lot No.5_& & Block No. __7
Street Address (if applicable) 622 Copano Ridge RA.
Survey Name (if applicable)
Name(s) & address(es) of adjoining neighbors
. Norta-Lot &, Blk.7,Copano Ridge, Unit 5 Phillin Bukowski
South-Lot7 - Juanita Wagley - 3313 Spanish Moass
P.0.Box 1236--Rockport,Tex.78381 San Antonio Taexasz 78239
I certify that the applicant named above owns the property
adjoining the coastal public land and structure described above.
All information contained in this application is true and correct.

gnature of applica
Sworn to and subscribed before me on Augnet 29 , 1995 ,
by Juanita Wagley

Print name of applicant

- Shivley. A Oliver

SHIRLEY ﬁf}?ﬁﬂ%ﬁ Notary Pyblic
NOTAR i
5 EXAS [a ] . | .
Goglgsrgn%fpims 1-31-97 Shirley A, Oliver

e 4 Print name
My commission expires _ 1/31/97

INCLUDE DRAWING OF PROJECT SHOWING THE DIMENSIONS, VICINITY MAP
SHOWING LOCATION OF STRUCTURE(S) ON STATE-OWNED LAND, AND A NON-

REFUNDABLE $25.00 FILING FEE MADE PAYABLE TO THE TEXAS GENERAL LAND
OFFICE.

CovauTE 12¢ =215
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Lot 7 - Owner

Juanita Wagley
P. 0. Box 1236
Rockport, Texas 78331

Juanita Wag
P, D0. Box
Rockport,

Lots 5 &6, Bk 7 LUnit 6
- Copano Ridge Subd,Ararsss Co.
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1236
Texa

6 - Owner

s 78381
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Lot 4 - Owmer:

Phillip Bukowski

8815 Spanish Moas

San Antonio, Texas
78239

3/29/95
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SIPE REAL ESTATE

Juanita Wagley - Owner/Broker

P. O. Box 1236 ) Rockport, Texas 78381

HIGHWAY 335 AT MARKET STREET

August 31 1995
Mr. Dennis Rocha
Corpus Chriasti Field Office
Texas General Land Office
6300 Ocean Dr.
Seabreeze Mall Suita #3
Corpus Christi, Texas 78411

Re: Copano Ridee 3Subdivision Lots 6 & 7. adjacant to Copano 3a
P g
tate Tract 107, Aransas County, Texas

Dear Mr. Mocha:

In line with our telephone conversations regarding the
above, attached is Application for Coastal LEasement together
¢ith sice location and a cross-section drawing of the two lots,
outlining the proposed configzuration of the bullkth=ad to be installed.

Since the amount of easement for use of "'coastal public lands"
is the same amount as that presently privately owned but being con-
caeded (300 sq. ft.), approval of the application as preaanted will be
appreciated.

Attached is che
fa

ck in the amount of $25.00 covering the
requirad application fes

N1

Thank vou for your help in expediting this application to
conclusion.

”kLait& b ZAJGM? é

uanita Wagley =

Area Code (512) Hrea s oldzst neal sstate fum. Fax
729-2603 Family owned and operated since 1945. (512) 729-3051

CounTERM 13 94|



$ REMITTANCE DISTRIBUTION - DO NOT FILE $

REMITTAMCE DESCRIPTION

MNAME ey e = e = F;%%::{L HNELFHI-\%TEEI:I:I AMOUNT
WAGLEY JUANITA 156 |C g2|108 |95 =1 la4l 23«00
ASSZT MGMT {00} (C)
FILE MUMBER CONTROL MO AMOUNT FILE MUMBER CONTROL NO. AMOUNT
CEAdANS| 3016 | $25 AN
Wi/
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Th ﬂ'ﬂ;A.GLET DETACH AND RETAIN THIS STATEMENT
ROCKPORT TX 7eaap THE ATTACHED CHECK 15 IN PAYMENT OF ITEMS DESCRUBED BELOW

W NOT CORRECT, PLEASE NOTIFY US PROMPTLY. NO RECEIFT DESIRED

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
#1450-000 Non-refundable €iling fee in re application for
Coastal Easement for iastallation of concrate ;
bulkhead adjacent to bayfront of Lots 5 & 6, ,
Block 7 Copano Ridge S/D, Unit 6 25,00

26001640
(%

e ——
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~ VICTORIA BANK & TRUS
JUAHITA WﬁGLEY One BROADRAY hmfﬂmmn.thﬂxES?Em 829 3 Bflz
P. 0. BOX 1236 512-729-2603 Mempen: Vicroria Bankssares, Inc/FDIC
ROCKPORT, TX 78382 : ;
2 19_9_5 B&-ﬁ?ﬂg&
pay__ Twenty-five and no/100- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Borfiars $|  25.00 |'
[ o :
The Texas General Land Office :

TTI-?E 6300 Ocean Dr. = A
ORDER Seabreeze Hall Suite #3
OF Corpus Christi Texas 78411

*0038L 2" 1434025781 L5010

T T — L — 1 — L —" N — e L — T — T —_— W — T — T — Y —

s v ey e RETACH AND RETAN TS STATEMENT
ROCKPOPT, ™ 78382 . IF NOT CORRECT. PLEASE NOTIRY US PROMPTLY MG aerbs BEsars
DATE q DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
£1460-000 Non-refundable filing fee in re application for
PP

Coastal Easement for installation of concrete
bulkhead adjacent to bayfront of Lots 5 & 6,
Block 7 Copano Ridge S/D, Unit 6 25.00

COumTER # /3944




SIPE REAL ESTATE

Juanita Wagley - DwnarfB roker

P. O. Box 1236 >33 Rockport, Texas 78381

HIGHWAY 35 AT MARKET STREET

October 5, 1995
Mr. Lloyd Mullins
Texas General Land Office
Aransas Pass Field Office a:,?:f“f:gu;;;i*p
111 W. Wilson, 2nd Floor JLELR S L
Naylor Building
Aransas Pass, Texas 78336-2625

Re: Lots 5 & 6, Block 7, Unit 6 . .
Copano Ridge Subdivision anl
Aransas County, Texas

Dear Mr. Mullins:

This will confirm our telephone conversations regarding
my desire to bulkhead the above lots in the manner and dimensions
shown on attached Applicant Information form, thereby establishing
a Bulkhead Alignment Agreement to eliminate the necessity of a
Coastal Easement Agreement.

This would involve a trade-off or even exchange of approxi-
mately 300 sq. ft. of land - with the GLO conceding approximately
300 sq. ft. of land inside the bulkhead of Lot 5 while Juanita Wagley
would concede approximately 300 sq. ft. of land outside the bulkhead
on Lot 6.

Along with the Applicant Information form,
Attached please find two copies of each of the following:

1. Survey Plat of the proposed bulkhead lines for
Lots 5 & 6, prepared by the Engineering firm of
Griffith & Brundrett

2. Exhibit "A" describing the type of bulkhead to
1 be installed.

3. Exhibit "B" - a drawing initiated by the GLO
which shows the proposed dimensions for each of
the two lots, which incorporates the even exchange
of approximately 300 sq. ft. of land.

Area Code (512) Hrsa s oldest neul ssiate fam. e
729-2603 gMH cwnngJoP;mLc{ slnar. 1945. (512) 729-3051

CovnTeErk & 124945



g

4. Exhibit "C" - copy of an over-all view of a
large portion of Copano Ridge and Copano Cove
Subdivisions, showing the general location of
Lots 5 & 6, Block 7, Unit 6, Copano Ridge S/D--
fronting on Copano Bay.

If anything further is needed in order to process this
request, please call me at 1-512-729-2603.

Thank you for your help in expediting this application
for bulkhead alignment agreement to hopefully an early approval.

Sincerely,

/Qﬁ LU

Juanita Wagley

CoomTesns = !Eﬂq;‘,



APPLICANT INFORMATION

Name (s) of Applicant: Juanita Wagley

Applicant‘s Mailing Address: i e HOE 2365 78381

Applicant’s Telephone(s):

Work (512 ) 729-2603 Home ( 512) 729-2681

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lots 5 & 6 Block 7, Unit 6
Copano Ridge Subdivision
Aransas County, Texas

Concrete Bulkhead as shown on attached survey

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: plat dated 10/04/95 by Griffith & Brundrett
Surveying & Engineering & detail of construction per attached Exhibit A,

as follows:

Install bulkhead
survey marker on
Install bulkhead
Install bulkhead
survey marker on

the 60' width on Lot 5 from depth of 57' from front
property line between Lots 4 & 5. :

along a 20' return on property line between Lots 5 & 6.
the 60' width on Lot & from depth of 37' from front
property line between Lots 6 & 7.& same on line beﬁgggnsaﬁ

I hereby apply Lo the School Land Board of the State of Texas for
authorization to maintain the above structure(s) on the state land

1 N L(/'.;Lﬂz'*-*;’é- 10/05/95

igf “Signature of applicant Date

CoonTse s /3494 %
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Lot 7 - Owner

Juanita Wagley
P. 0. Box 1236
Rockport, Texaa 78331

Lots 5 & 6 - Owner
Juanita Wagley

P. 0. Box 1235
Rockport. Texas 73331

lots 5 & 6,Blk 7 Unit 6

- Copano Ridge Subd,Aransss Co.

8/23/1995

Lot 4 - Owner:

Phillip Bukowaki

8815 Spanish Moaa

San Antonion, Texas
78239
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EXHIBIT "C"

Juanita Wagley 8/29/95
P. 0. Box 1236
Rockport. Texas 78381
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i Stephen F. Austin Building
Texas General Land Office ol Ll B8

Garry Mauro, Commissioner Austin, Texas TB701-1495
(512} 463-5001

Octcber 13, 1995

Ms. Juanita Wagley
Owner/Broker

SIPE REAL, ESTATE

P. 0. Box 1236

Rockport, Texas 78381-1236

RE: Coastal Public Lands Bulkhead Alignment Agreement
Copano Bay, State Tract No. 107, Aransas County, Texas

Dear Ms. Wagley:
The proposed bulkhead alignment agreement will be considered by the School Land
Board on Tuesday, Octcber 17, 1995. The meeting begins at 10:00 a.m. in Room 831

of the Stephen F. ARustin building, located at 1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin,
Texas.

ﬂleneetﬁmgisopentoﬂmegmblicand}mmyappearbefomtheboaxdif}nu

wish. A copy of the docket item is attached for your information. If you have
questions, please call me at (512) 463-5051.

Sincerely,

Lbunditl &. Lann)

Claudette E. Carr
Asset Management

Attachments
oc: General Land Office Field Office, Aransas Pass, Texas

CYCH DI weih SOpDEAr ind

COUATER 2 /345



Docket No.: 320
October 17, 1555

GENERAL LAND OFFICE

GARRY MAURO

COMMISSIONER MEMORANDUM
TO: The School Land Board
FROM: Chris Price, Asset Management

SUBJECT: Bulkhead Alignment Agreement
Copano Bay, State Tract 107, adjacent to Lots 5 and 6,
Block No. 7, Copano Ridge Subdivision, Unit 6, Aransas
County, Texas; Juanita Wagley property

The proposed Bulkhead Alignment Agreement with Mrs. Juanita Wagley,
a copy of which is attached, would allow Mrs. Wagley to stabilize
a highly erosive shoreline and fix a boundary between submerged
state-owned land and Mrs. Wagley’s property.

The shoreline along this portion of Copano Bay has been eroding for
a2 number of years. 1In 1977-78 a series of groins were placed, by
permit from this office, extending from the lot lines of the
subject subdivision.

As evidenced by 1877 aerial photography, before the placement of
groins at this property, compared to later photography, after the
placement of the groins, it appears that the groin placement on
this shoreline has caused artificial accretion to occur on all of
the lots in Copano Ridge Subdivision.

According to measurements made both on the ground by GLO field
inspectors and on aerial photographs, the pre-groin 1977 shoreline
on the north boundary of Lot 5 measures approximately 57 feet from
the street property line. Also, the pre-groin 1977, shoreline on
the south boundary of Lot 6 measures approximately 37 feet from the
street property line.

The agreed line for placement of the bulkheads is based on an on-
the-ground survey and conforms to the measurements made from the
1977 shoreline.

The Bulkhead Alignment Agreement is a part of the Coastal
Compliance Program and conforms with the recommendations of staff
in said Program. Staff recommends approval of the Bulkhead
Alignment Agreement.

CounTER & /395,



DRAFI

BULKHEAD ATLTGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the State of
Texas, acting by and through Garry Mauro, Commissioner of the Texas
General Land Office and Chairman of the School Land Board

(hereinafter referred to as "the State") and Juanita Wagley
({hereinafter referred to as "Owner")}, owner of Lots 5 and 6, Block
7, Unit 6, Copanc Ridge Subdivision, Aransas County, Texas

{(hereinafter referred to as "Owner’s Property").

WHEREAS, the State 1is the sovereign owner of certain lands
underlying Copano Bay, adjacent Owner's property; and

WHEREAS, certain of the submerged lands adjacent to Owner’s
Property have become filled due to the accumulation of shell, sand,
and other suspended materials as a result of construction of groins
out into Copano Bay from Owner’s Property; and

WHEREAS, the parties assert conflicting claims of title to the
filled lands adjacent to Owner's Property, which has created a
dispute between the parties and has resulted in the inability of
either party to fully utilize its lands; and

WHEREAS, the parties deem it to be in their respective best
interests to resolve the dispute and conflict without protracted
and costly litigation; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that an equitable boundary between their
lands will be delineated by the mutually agreed alignment of a
bulkhead so that each party can have and hold, free of any claim by
the other, all interests in its land as divided by said bulkhead;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties being in agreement that each is
receiving a benefit and value equal to that being received by the
other, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained,
the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The common boundary between the state-owned submerged lands and
Owner’s Property is hereby mutually agreed to be as depicted by the
bulkhead alignment shown on the survey sketch identified as
"Exhibit A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference; provided, however, as additional consideration and as a
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condition precedent to the foregoing, Owner agrees to remove the
three wooden groins extending into Copano Bay from the projected
lot lines of Lots 5 and 6 described above within 30 days after
completion of the subject bulkhead.

2. Owner shall at its sole cost and expense, construct a bulkhead
on the landward side of the line described in Exhibit "A" hereto.
Upon completion, except as provided herein, the bulkhead shall be
a fixed and permanent delineation between the state-owned submerged
lands and Owner's Property, which bulkhead shall be maintained and
kept in good repair at all times by Owner.

a. In the event the bulkhead is destroyed or severely damaged
by a storm or other sudden natural disaster, Owner shall replace or
repair it as necessary within 90 days.

b. In the event the bulkhead is determined by the State to be
in need of repair or maintenance, Owner shall be given written
notice of the necessary repairs or maintenance by a representative
of the Texas General Land Office and Owner shall have 60 days to
complete the required repairs or maintenance.

= Failure of Owner to maintain the bulkhead in a safe
condition or to complete required repairs or maintenance within the
time periods specified above shall constitute a default under this
agreement and render it subject to termination at the option of the
Commissioner of the General Land Office.

3. It is understood and agreed that the bulkhead referenced above
is to be located entirely upon the private littoral property of
Owner and that the State shall have no responsibility for repair or
maintenance thereof nor shall the State incur any liability as a
result of its placement or maintenance in place as described above.

4. This Agreement, with Exhibit "A", upon execution by both of the
respective parties shall be filed for record by Owner, at its sole
cost and expense, in the Deed Records, Aransas County, Texas, and
in the Records of the General Land Office, Austin, Texas. '

s This Agreement is executed on behalf of the State by Garry
Mauro, "Commissioner of the Texas General Land Office and Chairman
of the School Land Board, by virtue of and under the authority of
Texas Natural Resources Code Annotated, §§33.060, 51.011, and
51.012.

6. This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of
the successors, representatives, and assigns of the parties hereto,
but is limited to the specific area defined between the beginning
and ending points of the bulkhead described in Exhibit "A" attached
hereto. Nothing in this agreement shall be deemed nor construed as
being an admission or a recognition of, nor constitute a bar to the
assertion of, a different basis for the determination of a boundary

2
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between other property of the parties hereto, or either of the
parties hereto and any other party, at any other place or location.

IN WITHNESS WHEREOF, this agreement is executed under Seal of Office

this day of , 1995,

STATE OF TEXAS

Garry Mauro, Commissioner
Texazs General Land Office and
Chairman, School Land Board

OWNER

Juanita Wagley

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF ARANSAS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on
by Juanita Wagley, Owner, Lots 5 and 6, Block 7,
Ridge Subdivision, Aransas County, Texas.

Unit &,

1595,
Copano

Notary Public in and for
Aransas County, Texas

My Commission expires:

CovnTer # 13455
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GLO Contact Report

Date: [0 /fft?/45 Time: g ey GLO Coordination number
Caller; &MM CW Project Name W@
_x__ Telephone __ Personal /

Person Contacted: /}lia. - We

Organization: Address:

Position: -

Telephone: (5}@ 724 A lbo3

Purpose: J' Mw ;7%#?: M@M@ﬁﬂmﬁ

Response: . # <3’ 574 729- 305

Action Taken:

GLO-UC-24—(1-82)

CCOUNTER # ')335&)



10/16/95 MON 10:44 FAX 512 463 5304 GLO PERMITTING [doo1

ERTEETEEEREEER R ERREEE
B TX REFPORT *EE
EF PR F S E R S E T

TRANSMISSION OK

TX/RX NO 0095
CONNECTION TEL #9p7293051
SUBADDRESS
CONNECTION 1D
ST. TIME 10/16 10:41
USAGE T 0234
PGS 6
RESULT OK
Texas General Land Office Stephen F. Austin Building
Garry Mauro, Commissioner ngﬂnN?_’;:a??”g;gﬁt‘;‘;”“E
(512) 463-5001
Post-It" Fax MNote 7671 |Dale 0~ F:' 3’55" é’
. [
™ Ms. Juanita \Magley [F°™ (laudette Carr
Co.Dapt. 47 |co. G £ 0
Prene(842) IRF-260 °} Hb3-565 ]
512)729-305/ " 463- 5098
Octaber 13, 1995

Ms. Juanita Wagley
Owner/Broker

SIFE REAL ESTATE
P. 0. Bax 1236

Rockport, Texas 78381-1236

RE: Coastal Public Lands Bulkhead Alignment Agreement
Copanc Bay, State Tract No. 107, Aransas County, Texas

Dear Ms. Wagley:

The proposed bulkhead alignment agreement will be considered by the School Land
Board on Tuesday, Octaber 17, 1995. The meeting begins at 10:00 a.m. in Room 831

of the Stephen F. Austin building, located at 1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin,
Texas.

The meeting is open to the public and you may appear before the board if you
wish. A copy of the docket item is attached for your information. If you have
questicns, please call me at (512) 463-5051.

Sincerely,

Cbsiditli E. Lann)

Claudette E. Carr
Asset Management

CanvTE R & /3953




GENERAL LAND OFFICE

GARRY MAURO
COMMISSIONER MEMORANDUM

TO:  Asset Management Division DATE: “ o i GE,

Revenue Processing Section
FROM: (Name) C,np NN a V\\i,m{;fdt

(Section) i Iﬁi i!]t:tt ING
Fa

SUBJECT: Request to initiate refund to lessee/applicant.

[ hereby request that a refund of payment be made in accordance with the following information:

res_ (2990 225 ( CrevisonLile Nc»)

T L. LAJOL% \E..;:rx

*Tax ID# or SSN: g

Address: p &F 60X 18 D6

City: \ﬂ\ﬁﬂ.’?‘\@ﬁf‘t State__ LXK |
zip_ 1 A28 - 12, (Zip must have 4 digit suffix)

*Provide the corporate Tax ID# for businesses or the Social Security Number for
individuals if amount is $250 or greater.

e — o

DATE ORIGINAL PAYMENT RECD: 4 - - 954 REGISTER#: Ao DO 11,40

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL PAYMENT: 2 35.00

AMOUNT TO BE REFUNDED: ‘f"aﬁ.{}o RoMaccT# D0 b

REASONFORREFUND:__ Ny Fi linve T e nseedd Tor
f'Ju\ﬁhE,.{lA &\iﬂmmi e PF%LG‘?‘[?

REVENUE PROCESSING USE:

DATE REQUESTED ADD / BACKED QUT OF LMS:
DATE RECEIVED IN / RETURNED TO LOCKASST:
DATE REFUND COMPLETED: BY:

CC:

CoonTer # 134957



GENERAL LAND OFFICE

GARRY MAURO
COMMISSIONER MEMORANDUM

Y -
TO:  Asset Management Division DATE: kl -ab - 99

Revenue Processing Section

FROM: (Name) Qﬁﬁ-;[“-jl\jflﬂ V\\"Dfnti\lt
(Section) ‘,O'F C mithm;a

SUBIECT: Request to initiate refund to lessee/applicant.

I hereby request that a refund of payment be made in accordance with the following information:

FILE#: th!‘fio 336 (_ﬂ*iwag‘j *Flls-_ NG)

Remitter Name: ::\:..J QL :tﬂ\_ Ujfl% 1&-&4\
'

*Tax [D# or SSN: g
Address: p - C‘ - 6 X ]La 5{«9
City: RGLF\?D{t State: T;i

Zip: NAILD - |2 Xz (Zip must have 4 digit suffix)

*Provide the corporate Tax ID# for businesses or the Social Secunty Number for
individuals if amount 15 3250 or greater.

DATE ORIGINAL PAYMENT RECD: 4 - & 9A REGISTER#: Ao DO 1LY

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL PAYMENT:_ © 34.00

AMOUNT TO BE REFUNDED: ﬁ’{_—}ﬁ.{)o roMAccT# A0 1o

REASONFORREFUND:  Non £ linie fFee needd for
f)U\F\htaA &kiﬁmmﬁ alt i"}fnfi{- o

REVENUE PROCESSING USE:

DATE REQUESTED ADD hEK_EBm \Ofot| 45
DATE RECEIVED IN / T | OJx[45
DATE REFUND COMPLETED: 37115 BY: -5
CcC: { :_O @EEI ﬁ
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Texas General Land Office Stephen F. Austin Building

Garry Mauro, Commissioner 1700 Narth Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 7E701.1495

(512) 463-5001

October 20, 1995

Ms. Juanita Wagley
Owner/Broker

SIPE REAL ESTATE

P. O. Box 1236

Rockport, Texas 78381-1236

RE: Coastal Public Lands Bulkhead Alignment Agreement
Copano Bay, State Tract No. 107, Aransas County, Texas

Dear Ms. Wagley:

Enclosed is the above-referenced agreement, in duplicate, for signature. Please sign both
agreements and return them to this office within fifteen (15) days for full execution by the
Commissioner of the General Land Office. When the agreements have been executed by the
Commissioner, one copy will be returned to you and one retained for our files.

Under separate cover, the $25.00 filing fee our office received with your application on
September 8, 1995, will be refunded.

If you have any questions, please call Claudette Carr at (512) 463-5051.
Sincerely,

Corinna Klement

Asset Management

Enclosures

cc: Aransas Pass Field Office

CooATE R & ' Z9s0



SIPE REAL ESTATE

Juanita Wagley - Owner/Broker

P. O. Box 1236 >3 Rockport, Texas 78381

lﬁ—ﬁ

S
I [ i
I"I
E

!
| -
[

et}

—

HIGHWAY 35 AT MARKET STREET

October 25. 1995
Texas General Land Office
Stephen F. Austin Building
1700 North Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701-1495

Attention: Corinna Klement
Asset Management

Re: Coastal Public Lands Bulkhead Alignment Agreement
Copano Bay, State Tract No. 107. Aransas County Texas

Dear Ms. Kelment:

Enclosed is the above-referenced agreement, in duplicate, which
I have signed and had my signature notarized.

Upon return of a copy executed by Garry Mauro, Commissioner,
Texas General Land Office and Chairman, School Land Board, I
will have that document recorded in the records of Aransas
County.

I assume the other copy of the agreement which will be retained
by your office fulfills the stipulation in paragraph 4 on page #2
that "Owner K at its sole cost and expense,(in the Deed Records
Aransas County Texas) and in the Records of the General Land
Office Austin, Texas."™ — — —— ~ — — — — 77

I will look forward to receiving my fully executed copy of this
agreement at an early date.

Sincerely, ) Z??
9&@%4’2«2 Z/if g;/y/‘

/Juanita Wagley

REAL ESTATE] '
‘—w

Area Code (512) c:‘?t:aa s oldest uaf&afaﬁgfiw.

Fax

729-2603 "._}raml.@ ouned and aﬁ.&mfsdl alnee 1045, (512) 729-3051

CoonTer ## /34¢|



Texas General Land Office Stephen F. Austin Building

| ! I E L 17
? Garry Mauro, Commissioner Y0 North Congress Avenue

Austin, Texas TET01-1495
(512) 463-5001

November 8, 1995

Ms. Juanita Wagley
Owner/Broker

SIPE REAL ESTATE

P.O. Box 1236

Rockport, Texas 78381-1236

RE: Bulkhead Alignment Agreement
Aransas County, Texas
Copano Bay

Dear Ms. Wagley:

Enclosed is the above-referenced Bulkhead Alignment Agreement contract fully executed by the
Commissioner of the Texas General Land Office. A duplicate original has been retained for our
files.

Please record this instrument with the county clerk of the appropriate county within 30 days of
receipt of this letter, and furnish our office with proof that it was recorded. This action will
constitute your full acceptance of the easement contract.

If you should have any questions, please call me at (512) 463-8560.

Sincerely,

O (K,

Lee Adkins
Asset Management Division

Enclosure

cc: GLO Field Office .

Printed on recycled pape wilh Soybean ik
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Garry Mauro
Commissioner Stephen F Austn Buildng

: : 17 1 : T2
General Land Office Au‘g?nﬂgé:ag%gas Averiue,

I 1tk 11
lox 1234
r BEL; TH: 7 2=1 T
L 4
DATE REGISTER| AMOUNT TO BE REASON FOR REFUND WARRANT
RECEIVED | NUMBER REFUNDED NUMBER
— ——]
£ D16 ) 0
Asset Manacement Norma Slicar £E19% 4 T
Divisai S 26t Mana 1 By Norma Sligar (512) 63
Refund Approved Accounting Warrant(s) Mailed '

G.L.0.- G.A.-15-(1-83) coonTerRE 13463
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Texas General Land Office

Garry Mauro
Commissioner

Date: W-ig-95

To: p-‘/aur/rf/t’ (J-:_uz

For your information
For your files

For appropriate action

[

For your approval
[4 material you requested

E] Please return

Comment :

i
From:_@[mrm Cont eces

Aransas Pass Field Office
111 W. Wilson, 2nd Floor
Nnkuﬂmﬂm%
Aransas , Texas 78336
(512) 758-3777

Cownder B 78730
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